
WSP USA
Suite 2800
211 North Broadway
St. Louis, MO 63102

Tel.: +1 314 206-4444
Fax: +1 314 421-1741
wsp.com

July 7, 2021

Karl Beaster, PG
Sr. Environmental Advisor
Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership
11 East Superior Street, Suite 125
Duluth, MN  55802
karl.beaster@enbridge.com

Subject: Monitoring Well Sampling Results – MW-6
Enbridge Line 13 MP 312, Blackhawk Island Rd Valve Site, Ft. Atkinson, WI
WDNR BRRTS #02-28-586199

Dear Mr. Beaster:

WSP USA Inc. (WSP) is pleased to submit the following summary of sampling results for monitoring well MW-6 that
was sampled on June 24, 2021.  This monitoring well was sampled as a part of Enbridge’s ongoing assessment of the Line
13 Milepost (MP) 312 Valve Site located at the intersection of Blackhawk Island Road and Westphal Lane near Fort
Atkinson, Wisconsin (Site).

WSP collected a water sample from monitoring well MW-6 on June 24, 2021.  The location of MW-6 is shown on
Figure 1 (labeled as MW-06-32).  The groundwater sample was collected in accordance with WSP’s Standard Operating
Procedures using low-flow purge and sample methods.  The sample was analyzed by Pace Analytical of Green Bay,
Wisconsin for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.  Quality Assurance / Quality Control (QA/QC)
samples included one duplicate sample (DUP062421) and one trip blank sample (TRIP BLANK), which were submitted
with the monitoring well sample.

Table 1 includes historical laboratory analytical results for the monitoring wells located at the Site.  Enclosure A includes
the laboratory report for the sample collected from MW-6 and its duplicate sample, and the trip blank.  Benzene was
detected in the MW-6 sample at a concentration of 6.3 micrograms per liter (µg/l) and in its duplicate at a concentration of
6.2 µg/l.  Trichloroethene was detected in both the MW-6 sample and its duplicate sample at a concentration of 1.3 µg/l.
No other VOCs were detected above the laboratory method detection limit (MDL) in the MW-6 sample or its duplicate
sample.  No VOCs were detected above the laboratory MDL in the trip blank.

In accordance with Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter NR 712, the certification of a hydrogeologist for this
sampling results submittal is included in Enclosure B.
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Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have questions:

Kind regards,

Timothy A. Huff
Senior Lead Geologist

TAH :
\\10.0.199.15\job\enbridge\ft atkinson\line 13 mp 312\_work plans and reports\2021-06 mw sampling results to wdnr\2021.07.07_line13 mp312_monitoring well
sampling results.docx

Encl.
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Table 1
Historical Monitoring Well Analytical Results for Select Compounds

Line 13 MP312 Valve Site
Fort Atkinson, Wisconsin

(μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
5 700 800 2,000 5

0.5 140 160 400 0.5
10/09/20 23,700 222 7,650 728 <51.0
01/15/21 24,400 244 10,400 775 <51.0
04/01/21 17,600 220 9,280 758 <12.8
10/08/20 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
01/14/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.26 <0.26
04/01/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
10/08/20 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
01/14/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.26 <0.26
04/01/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
10/08/20 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
01/14/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.26 <0.26
04/01/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
10/08/20 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
01/14/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.26 <0.26
04/01/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
10/08/20 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 1.0
01/14/21 0.34 J <0.32 <0.27 <0.26 1.7
04/01/21 3.4 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 0.95 J
05/26/21 4.7 <0.33 <0.29 <1.05 1.3
06/24/21 6.3 <0.33 <0.29 <1.05 1.3
10/09/20 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
01/14/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.26 <0.26
04/01/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
10/09/20 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26
01/14/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.26 <0.26
04/01/21 <0.25 <0.32 <0.27 <0.73 <0.26

General Notes

Shaded = Regulatory exceedance

Bold = Enforcement Standard exceedance
Italics = Preventative Action Limit exceedance

Acronyms and Abbreviations
a/ Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Administrative Code Chapter NR 140.10, Table 1 - Public Health Groundwater Standards. February 2021.

ug/L = Micrograms per liter.

Xylenes, Total

MW-7

MW-8

Location

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

     Enforcement Standard (a)
     Preventative Action Limit (a)

MW-6

J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection and below the Limit of Quantitation or analyte is a Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) which does not have
established quantiation or detection limits (i.e. all detections are estimated)

Trichloroethene
Sample Date

Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene

WSP
Page 1 of 1
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ENCLOSURE A – LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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June 29, 2021

LIMS USE: FR - TIMOTHY HUFF
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40229037

40229037
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Timothy Huff
WSP USA
211 North Broadway
Saint Louis, MO 63102

31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Dear Timothy Huff:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 25, 2021.  The results relate only to the
samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dan Milewsky
dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Matt Grady, WSP USA - MADISON
Brian Kimpel, WSP USA

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 18
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 18
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40229037001 MW-6 Water 06/24/21 10:40 06/25/21 09:00

40229037002 DUP062421 Water 06/24/21 00:00 06/25/21 09:00

40229037003 TRIP BLANK Water 06/24/21 00:00 06/25/21 09:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

40229037001 MW-6 EPA 8260 68LAP

40229037002 DUP062421 EPA 8260 68LAP

40229037003 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 68LAP

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 18
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Sample: MW-6 Lab ID: 40229037001 Collected: 06/24/21 10:40 Received: 06/25/21 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV Oxygenates

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 630-20-61.0 0.36 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.38 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 79-34-51.0 0.38 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 79-00-55.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.41 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 563-58-61.0 0.41 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 87-61-65.0 1.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.56 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 96-18-45.0 0.56 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.95 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 120-82-15.0 0.95 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.45 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 95-63-61.0 0.45 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.4 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 96-12-85.0 2.4 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.31 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 106-93-41.0 0.31 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 95-50-11.0 0.33 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.45 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 78-87-51.0 0.45 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 108-67-81.0 0.36 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 541-73-11.0 0.35 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 142-28-91.0 0.30 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 106-46-71.0 0.89 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <4.2 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 594-20-75.0 4.2 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 95-49-85.0 0.89 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 106-43-45.0 0.89 1
Benzene 6.3 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 71-43-21.0 0.30 1
Bromobenzene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 108-86-11.0 0.36 1
Bromochloromethane <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 74-97-55.0 0.36 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-27-41.0 0.42 1
Bromoform <3.8 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-25-25.0 3.8 1
Bromomethane <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 74-83-95.0 1.2 1
Carbon tetrachloride <0.37 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 56-23-51.0 0.37 1
Chlorobenzene <0.86 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 108-90-71.0 0.86 1
Chloroethane <1.4 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-00-35.0 1.4 1
Chloroform <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 67-66-35.0 1.2 1
Chloromethane <1.6 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 74-87-35.0 1.6 1
Cyclohexane <1.3 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 110-82-75.0 1.3 1
Dibromochloromethane <2.6 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 124-48-15.0 2.6 1
Dibromomethane <0.99 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 74-95-35.0 0.99 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.46 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-71-85.0 0.46 1
Diisopropyl ether <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 108-20-35.0 1.1 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 100-41-41.0 0.33 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.7 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 87-68-35.0 2.7 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 98-82-85.0 1.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 1634-04-45.0 1.1 1
Methylcyclohexane <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 108-87-25.0 1.2 1
Methylene Chloride <0.32 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-09-25.0 0.32 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 06/29/2021 04:37 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 18
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Sample: MW-6 Lab ID: 40229037001 Collected: 06/24/21 10:40 Received: 06/25/21 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV Oxygenates

Naphthalene <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 91-20-35.0 1.1 1
Styrene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 100-42-51.0 0.36 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Toluene <0.29 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 108-88-31.0 0.29 1
Trichloroethene 1.3 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-69-41.0 0.42 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 10061-01-51.0 0.36 1
m&p-Xylene <0.70 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 179601-23-12.0 0.70 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.86 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 104-51-81.0 0.86 1
n-Heptane <1.6 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 142-82-55.0 1.6 1
n-Hexane <1.5 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 110-54-35.0 1.5 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 103-65-11.0 0.35 1
o-Xylene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 95-47-61.0 0.35 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 99-87-65.0 1.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 135-98-81.0 0.42 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.59 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 98-06-61.0 0.59 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <3.5 ug/L 06/29/21 12:41 10061-02-65.0 3.5 1
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 % 06/29/21 12:41 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 06/29/21 12:41 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 102 % 06/29/21 12:41 2199-69-170-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 06/29/2021 04:37 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Sample: DUP062421 Lab ID: 40229037002 Collected: 06/24/21 00:00 Received: 06/25/21 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV Oxygenates

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 630-20-61.0 0.36 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.38 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 79-34-51.0 0.38 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 79-00-55.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.41 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 563-58-61.0 0.41 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 87-61-65.0 1.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.56 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 96-18-45.0 0.56 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.95 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 120-82-15.0 0.95 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.45 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 95-63-61.0 0.45 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.4 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 96-12-85.0 2.4 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.31 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 106-93-41.0 0.31 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 95-50-11.0 0.33 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.45 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 78-87-51.0 0.45 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 108-67-81.0 0.36 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 541-73-11.0 0.35 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 142-28-91.0 0.30 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 106-46-71.0 0.89 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <4.2 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 594-20-75.0 4.2 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 95-49-85.0 0.89 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 106-43-45.0 0.89 1
Benzene 6.2 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 71-43-21.0 0.30 1
Bromobenzene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 108-86-11.0 0.36 1
Bromochloromethane <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 74-97-55.0 0.36 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-27-41.0 0.42 1
Bromoform <3.8 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-25-25.0 3.8 1
Bromomethane <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 74-83-95.0 1.2 1
Carbon tetrachloride <0.37 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 56-23-51.0 0.37 1
Chlorobenzene <0.86 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 108-90-71.0 0.86 1
Chloroethane <1.4 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-00-35.0 1.4 1
Chloroform <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 67-66-35.0 1.2 1
Chloromethane <1.6 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 74-87-35.0 1.6 1
Cyclohexane <1.3 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 110-82-75.0 1.3 1
Dibromochloromethane <2.6 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 124-48-15.0 2.6 1
Dibromomethane <0.99 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 74-95-35.0 0.99 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.46 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-71-85.0 0.46 1
Diisopropyl ether <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 108-20-35.0 1.1 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 100-41-41.0 0.33 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.7 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 87-68-35.0 2.7 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 98-82-85.0 1.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 1634-04-45.0 1.1 1
Methylcyclohexane <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 108-87-25.0 1.2 1
Methylene Chloride <0.32 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-09-25.0 0.32 1
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Sample: DUP062421 Lab ID: 40229037002 Collected: 06/24/21 00:00 Received: 06/25/21 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV Oxygenates

Naphthalene <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 91-20-35.0 1.1 1
Styrene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 100-42-51.0 0.36 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Toluene <0.29 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 108-88-31.0 0.29 1
Trichloroethene 1.3 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-69-41.0 0.42 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 10061-01-51.0 0.36 1
m&p-Xylene <0.70 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 179601-23-12.0 0.70 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.86 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 104-51-81.0 0.86 1
n-Heptane <1.6 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 142-82-55.0 1.6 1
n-Hexane <1.5 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 110-54-35.0 1.5 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 103-65-11.0 0.35 1
o-Xylene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 95-47-61.0 0.35 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 99-87-65.0 1.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 135-98-81.0 0.42 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.59 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 98-06-61.0 0.59 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <3.5 ug/L 06/29/21 13:01 10061-02-65.0 3.5 1
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 % 06/29/21 13:01 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 06/29/21 13:01 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 102 % 06/29/21 13:01 2199-69-170-130 1
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40229037003 Collected: 06/24/21 00:00 Received: 06/25/21 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV Oxygenates

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 630-20-61.0 0.36 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.38 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 79-34-51.0 0.38 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 79-00-55.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.41 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 563-58-61.0 0.41 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 87-61-65.0 1.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.56 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 96-18-45.0 0.56 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.95 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 120-82-15.0 0.95 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.45 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 95-63-61.0 0.45 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.4 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 96-12-85.0 2.4 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.31 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 106-93-41.0 0.31 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 95-50-11.0 0.33 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.45 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 78-87-51.0 0.45 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 108-67-81.0 0.36 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 541-73-11.0 0.35 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 142-28-91.0 0.30 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 106-46-71.0 0.89 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <4.2 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 594-20-75.0 4.2 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 95-49-85.0 0.89 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.89 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 106-43-45.0 0.89 1
Benzene <0.30 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 71-43-21.0 0.30 1
Bromobenzene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 108-86-11.0 0.36 1
Bromochloromethane <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 74-97-55.0 0.36 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-27-41.0 0.42 1
Bromoform <3.8 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-25-25.0 3.8 1
Bromomethane <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 74-83-95.0 1.2 1
Carbon tetrachloride <0.37 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 56-23-51.0 0.37 1
Chlorobenzene <0.86 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 108-90-71.0 0.86 1
Chloroethane <1.4 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-00-35.0 1.4 1
Chloroform <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 67-66-35.0 1.2 1
Chloromethane <1.6 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 74-87-35.0 1.6 1
Cyclohexane <1.3 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 110-82-75.0 1.3 1
Dibromochloromethane <2.6 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 124-48-15.0 2.6 1
Dibromomethane <0.99 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 74-95-35.0 0.99 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.46 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-71-85.0 0.46 1
Diisopropyl ether <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 108-20-35.0 1.1 1
Ethylbenzene <0.33 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 100-41-41.0 0.33 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.7 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 87-68-35.0 2.7 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 98-82-85.0 1.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 1634-04-45.0 1.1 1
Methylcyclohexane <1.2 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 108-87-25.0 1.2 1
Methylene Chloride <0.32 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-09-25.0 0.32 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 06/29/2021 04:37 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 9 of 18



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40229037003 Collected: 06/24/21 00:00 Received: 06/25/21 09:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV Oxygenates

Naphthalene <1.1 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 91-20-35.0 1.1 1
Styrene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 100-42-51.0 0.36 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Toluene <0.29 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 108-88-31.0 0.29 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-69-41.0 0.42 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 10061-01-51.0 0.36 1
m&p-Xylene <0.70 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 179601-23-12.0 0.70 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.86 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 104-51-81.0 0.86 1
n-Heptane <1.6 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 142-82-55.0 1.6 1
n-Hexane <1.5 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 110-54-35.0 1.5 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 103-65-11.0 0.35 1
o-Xylene <0.35 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 95-47-61.0 0.35 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <1.0 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 99-87-65.0 1.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 135-98-81.0 0.42 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.59 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 98-06-61.0 0.59 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <3.5 ug/L 06/29/21 12:21 10061-02-65.0 3.5 1
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 06/29/21 12:21 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 06/29/21 12:21 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 100 % 06/29/21 12:21 2199-69-170-130 1
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

389099
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV Oxygenates

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Associated Lab Samples: 40229037001, 40229037002, 40229037003

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2244887
Associated Lab Samples: 40229037001, 40229037002, 40229037003

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.36 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.30 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.38 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.34 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.30 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.58 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.41 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <1.0 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.56 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <0.95 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.45 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.4 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.31 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.33 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.29 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.45 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.36 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.35 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.30 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.89 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <4.2 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.89 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.89 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Benzene ug/L <0.30 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.36 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.36 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Bromoform ug/L <3.8 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Bromomethane ug/L <1.2 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.37 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.86 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Chloroethane ug/L <1.4 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Chloroform ug/L <1.2 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Chloromethane ug/L <1.6 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.47 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.36 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Cyclohexane ug/L <1.3 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <2.6 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.99 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.46 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2244887
Associated Lab Samples: 40229037001, 40229037002, 40229037003

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Diisopropyl ether ug/L <1.1 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.33 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.7 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <1.0 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
m&p-Xylene ug/L <0.70 2.0 06/29/21 07:46
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.1 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Methylcyclohexane ug/L <1.2 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.32 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.86 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
n-Heptane ug/L <1.6 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
n-Hexane ug/L <1.5 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.35 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Naphthalene ug/L <1.1 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
o-Xylene ug/L <0.35 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L <1.0 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Styrene ug/L <0.36 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.59 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Toluene ug/L <0.29 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.53 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <3.5 5.0 06/29/21 07:46
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.32 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.17 1.0 06/29/21 07:46
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 101 70-130 06/29/21 07:46
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 93 70-130 06/29/21 07:46
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-130 06/29/21 07:46

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2244888LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 54.550 109 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 57.750 115 66-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 58.350 117 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 58.550 117 68-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 48.750 97 85-126
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 49.450 99 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 46.550 93 51-126
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 57.650 115 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 53.750 107 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 53.350 107 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 58.150 116 78-125
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 54.750 109 70-130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2244888LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 55.150 110 70-130
Benzene ug/L 54.950 110 70-132
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 57.250 114 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 53.150 106 65-130
Bromomethane ug/L 40.850 82 44-128
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 51.850 104 70-130
Chlorobenzene ug/L 55.950 112 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 47.650 95 73-137
Chloroform ug/L 55.250 110 80-122
Chloromethane ug/L 44.050 88 27-148
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 55.550 111 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50.450 101 70-130
Cyclohexane ug/L 55.650 111 50-150
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 52.650 105 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 24.450 49 22-151
Ethylbenzene ug/L 57.650 115 80-123
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 59.550 119 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/L 113100 113 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 52.650 105 66-130
Methylcyclohexane ug/L 50.750 101 50-150
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50.950 102 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L 52.950 106 70-130
Styrene ug/L 54.350 109 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 52.450 105 70-130
Toluene ug/L 54.150 108 80-121
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 53.350 107 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 48.150 96 58-125
Trichloroethene ug/L 55.050 110 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 54.750 109 84-148
Vinyl chloride ug/L 46.150 92 63-142
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 101 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-130
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40229037
31401967.705-06.00 L13MP312 VA

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40229037001 389099MW-6 EPA 8260
40229037002 389099DUP062421 EPA 8260
40229037003 389099TRIP BLANK EPA 8260
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ENCLOSURE B – HYDROGEOLOGIST CERTIFICATION



CERTIFICATION

Monitoring Well Sampling Results – MW-6
Enbridge Line 13 MP 312 Valve Site
Blackhawk Island Road
Fort Atkinson, Wisconsin
BRRTS Number: 02-28-586199

I, Brian C. Kimpel, certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (1),
Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm.
Code, or licensed in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 3, Wis. Adm. Code, and that,
to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the
document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726,
Wis. Adm. Code.

________________________________ 7/7/2021___

Brian C. Kimpel, Date
Supervisory Hydrogeologist, Wisconsin P.G. #1140
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